

**Joint Board of Supervisors Drainage Minutes
Of
July 19, 2021**

Present at Franklin County: Supervisors Mike Nolte, Gary McVicker, Chris Vanness, Auditor Katy Flint, Drainage Clerk Colette Bruns, Drainage Engineer Lee Gallentine

DD 30 Lat 38 WO #191

Bruns presented the invoice from Mort's Water Company regarding DD 30 Lat 38 and the damage claim from Mitch Vanness. Vanness reported .30 acres corn crop damage from repairs.

Motion by McVicker, seconded by Nolte to approve the crop damage claims submitted by Vanness in the amount of \$230.47. All ayes, motion carried.

DD 30 Lat 10 WO #98 Change Order No. 1

Change Order No. 1 received from Brian Nettleton Excavating, Inc. at an increase of \$768,570.00 changing the original contract price from \$350,558.50 to \$1,119, 128.50 and an increased completion date of February 28, 2022 from the original completion date of December 31, 2021.

At the start of construction, all the concrete tile which was replaced by IDOT during original I35 construction was jet cleaning and had CCTV performed. It was planned that this tile could be reused, but it was found to have either backfall, too much fall, or be at an incorrect elevation to allow for proper flow in the Lateral 10 tile.

CGA submitted the following per Change Order No. 1:

The summary of the work is as follows:

- We are able to keep the start of the project (i.e. downstream end) at the same location.
- We will be able to install at the same grade as the original design of 0.06% for those portions of the project.
- All the locations of backfall in the replacement limits should be eliminated.
- The new tile will be slightly higher than the existing tile at most locations.
- The on ramp, off ramp, and mainline I35 tile crossings will all be rebored with 42" steel casing.
- At the gas mains we will keep the same flowline elevation, but increase clearance on top of the tile and below the gas mains by installing oval tile.


The summary of cost/time changes are as follows:

- \$746,495 - Increased construction cost inside I35 right of way
- \$17,525 – Increased construction cost inside Finch Ave right of way
- \$4,550 – Increased construction cost outside of I35 and Finch Ave right of way
- \$768,570 – Total increased construction cost
- Increased completion date of 2-28-22

Motion by McVicker, seconded by Nolte to approve the summary of work and Change Order No. 1. All ayes, motion carried.



Michael Nolte, Chairman

ATTEST: 

Colette Bruns, Drainage Clerk